

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

No. H040880

THE PEOPLE,
Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant and Respondent,

v.

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS COMPANY,
ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,
Defendants,

and

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS COMPANY,
NL INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Defendants and Appellants,

and

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY,
Defendant, Cross-Complainant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Santa Clara County
(Case No. CV788657, Honorable James Kleinberg, Judge)

**APPLICATION OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS
CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR, No. 224436
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER, No. 298486
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: tsandefur@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: ckieser@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

State of California, Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District

Court of Appeal Case Number: **H040880**
Superior Court Case Number: **CV788657**

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (*Name, State bar number, and address*):

Timothy Sandefur, No. 224436 Christopher M. Kieser, No. 298486
Pacific Legal Foundation, 930 G Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

TELEPHONE NO.: **(916) 419-7111** FAX NO. (*Optional*): **(916) 419-7747**

E-MAIL ADDRESS (*Optional*): **ckieser@pacificlegal.org**

ATTORNEY FOR (*Name*): **Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation**

APPELLANT/PETITIONER: **The People**
RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: **ConAgra Grocery Products Co., et al.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
APPLICATION OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. APPLYING PUBLIC NUISANCE LAW IN THIS SITUATION VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	6
A. Due Process Requires Reasonable Clarity in the Law	7
B. The Application of Public Nuisance Law Below Violates Due Process	11
1. There Is No Judicial Consensus as to the Definition of Public Nuisance	11
2. The Decision Below Blurs the Few Existing Standards That Govern Public Nuisance Actions	13
a. The Decision Below Eliminates the “Unreasonableness” Element	13
b. The Court Below Broadened the “Public Right” Element Beyond Its Proper Definition	16
c. The Superior Court Did Not Require Sufficient Evidence of Causation	18

	Page
d. The Decision Below Significantly Affected the Rights of Property Owners Without Notice	20
II. DECLARING THE SALE OF LAWFUL ITEMS TO BE A PUBLIC NUISANCE IS CONTRARY TO SOUND PUBLIC POLICY AND THE PREVAILING NATIONAL TREND	25
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	10
<i>Ashley County v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009)	19, 30-31
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	26, 32
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	9
<i>City of Bakersfield v. Miller</i> , 64 Cal. 2d 93 (1966)	9
<i>City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	17, 27
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Securities, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	19, 30
<i>City of Cleveland v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013-Ohio-1035, 2013 WL 1183332 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2013)	30
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007)	26
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	8-9
<i>Connick v. Lucky Pierre's</i> , 331 So. 2d 431 (La. 1976)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005)	31
<i>Goldsmith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 66 Cal. App. 157 (1924)	14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	8-9
<i>Grove Press, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 418 F.2d 82 (3d Cir. 1969)	9

	Page
<i>Harrott v. Cnty. of Kings</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 1138 (2001)	6
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	8
<i>Horn v. Cnty. of Ventura</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 605 (1979)	20
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>In re Firearm Cases</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 959 (2005)	12, 16, 27, 30
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)	2, 16, 26
<i>Junction 615, Inc. v. Ohio Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 732 N.E.2d 1025 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999)	14-15
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	11
<i>Mohilef v. Janovici</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 267 (1996)	23
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	5
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997)	12-13
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Roger & Co., Inc.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	31
<i>People of the State of Cal. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. CO6-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	2, 29-30
<i>People v. Lim</i> , 18 Cal. 2d 872 (1941)	31
<i>People v. Redd</i> , 48 Cal. 4th 691 (2011)	8
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	33
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 823 F. Supp. 709 (C.D. Cal. 1993)	10
<i>State ex rel. Clemens v. ToNeCa, Inc.</i> , 265 N.W.2d 909 (Iowa 1978)	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	5

	Page
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	2, 17-18, 26
<i>Thain v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 207 Cal. App. 2d 173 (1962)	23-24
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	8
<i>Veiga v. McGee</i> , 26 F.3d 1206 (1st Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Wood v. Picillo</i> , 443 A.2d 1244 (R.I. 1982)	5

State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 3479	11
§ 3480	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 17920.10	32
§ 17920.10(a)	22
§ 17920.3	22

Rules of Court

Cal. R. Ct. 8.200(c)	1
Cal. R. Ct. 8.200(c)(3)	1

Miscellaneous

Ausness, Richard C., <i>Tell Me What You Eat, and I Will Tell You Whom to Sue: Big Problems Ahead for “Big Food”?</i> , 39 Ga. L. Rev. 839 (2005)	29
Bryson, John E. & Macbeth, Angus, <i>Public Nuisance, the Restatement (Second) of Torts, and Environmental Law</i> , 2 Ecology L.Q. 241 (1972)	7

Department of Housing and Urban Development, <i>Lead Paint Safety: A Field Guide for Painting, Home Maintenance, and Renovation Work</i> (2001), available at http://www.hud.gov/offices/lead/training/LBP_guide.pdf	22
Fisher, Daniel, <i>Slumlords are The Big Winners in California Judge's \$1 Billion Lead-Paint Ruling</i> , Forbes, Dec. 19, 2013, available at http://www.forbes.com/ sites/danielfisher/2013/12/19/slumlords-are-the-big- winners-in-california-judges-1-billion-lead-paint-ruling/	23
Gifford, Donald G., <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003)	3, 12, 14, 17, 32
Halper, Louise A., <i>Untangling the Nuisance Knot</i> , 26 B.C. Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. 89 (1998)	3, 11
Newark, F.H., <i>The Boundaries of Nuisance</i> , 65 L.Q. Rev. 480 (1949)	7
Prosser, William, <i>Nuisance Without Fault</i> , 20 Tex. L. Rev. 399 (1942)	7
Prosser, William L. & Keaton, W. Page, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1998)	5, 12, 14, 17
Romero, Samuel J., Comment, <i>Obesity Liability: A Super-Sized Problem or a Small Fry in the Inevitable Development of Product Liability?</i> , 7 Chap. L. Rev. 239 (2004)	29
Schaefer, Frederick C. & Nykiel, Christine, <i>Lead Paint: Mass Tort Litigation and Public Nuisance Trends in America</i> , 74 Def. Couns. J. 153 (2007)	20
Schwartz, Victor E., et al., <i>Illinois Tort Law: A Rich History of Cooperation and Respect Between the Courts and the Legislature</i> , 28 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 745 (1997)	25

	Page
Seavey, Warren A., <i>Nuisance: Contributory Negligence and Other Mysteries</i> , 65 Harv. L. Rev. 984 (1952)	7
Towers Watson, <i>U.S. Tort Law Trends</i> (2011), available at http://www.casact.org/library/study/notes/Towers-Watson-Tort-Cost-Trends.pdf	25
Wood, Horace, <i>The Law of Nuisances</i> (3d ed. 1893)	7
